

SC90403

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

MICHAEL R. STRUP

Respondent,

v.

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,  
STATE OF MISSOURI

Appellant.

---

APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

---

CHRIS KOSTER  
Attorney General

JAMES R. LAYTON  
Missouri Bar No. 45631  
Solicitor General  
[James.Layton@ago.mo.gov](mailto:James.Layton@ago.mo.gov)

Post Office Box 899  
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102  
(573) 751-1800  
(573) 751-0774 (facsimile)

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT  
DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,  
STATE OF MISSOURI

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 5

POINTS RELIED ON..... 9

ARGUMENT .....12

    POINT I: Commercial drivers license disqualification .....12

        A. Standard of Review .....12

        B. Statutory background: Two types of administrative  
            decisions, two routes to judicial review .....12

            1. Administrative suspension or revocation of  
                base driving privilege. ....13

            2. Disqualification of commercial driving  
                privileges. ....15

        C. Section 302.755.1(1) requires disqualification of  
            Mr. Strup’s commercial driving privileges. ....18

    POINT II: Timely assertion of a constitutional claim .....20

        A. Standard of review.....20

        B. Mr. Strup never raised a constitutional issue.....20

    POINT III: Due process claim .....23

A. Standard of review.....	23
B. Due process requirements.....	23
C. Mr. Strup received due process.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE AND OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE	
84.06(b) and (c).....	28
APPENDIX.....	29
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971) .....	24, 25
<i>Conseco Fin. Servicing Corp. v. Missouri Dept. of Revenue</i> , 195 S.W.3d 410 (Mo. banc 2006) .....	24
<i>Crum v. Vincent</i> , 493 F.3d 988 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....	26
<i>Dixon v. Love</i> , 431 U.S. 105 (1977) .....	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Fick v. Director of Revenue</i> , 240 S.W.3d 688 (Mo. banc 2007).....	12, 20, 23
<i>Jarvis v. Director of Revenue</i> , 804 S.W.2d 22 (Mo. banc 1991).....	23, 24
<i>Jones v. Director of Revenue</i> , 237 S.W.3d 624 (Mo. App. E.D.2007) .....	18
<i>Krieg v. Director of Revenue</i> , 39 S.W.3d 574 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001) .....	22
<i>Mackey v. Montrym</i> , 443 U.S. 1 (1979) .....	24
<i>Martin v. Director of Revenue</i> , 248 S.W.3d 685 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008).....	12
<i>Miller v. Director of Revenue</i> , 277 S.W.3d 290 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009) .....	18
<i>Motor Control Specialties, Inc. v. Petelik</i> , 258 S.W.3d 482 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008).....	22
<i>State v. Knifong</i> , 53 S.W.3d 188 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001).....	21

**STATUTORY AUTHORITY**

§ 302.311..... 5, 6

§ 302.505..... 4, 8, 14, 18

§ 302.505.1..... 13

§ 302.505.2..... 14

§ 302.510.1..... 14

§ 302.525.1..... 6

§ 302.525.3, RSMo 2000 ..... 17

§ 302.530..... 6

§ 302.530.1..... 14

§ 302.530.2..... 6

§ 302.530.3..... 14

§ 302.530.4..... 14

§ 302.530.6..... 14

§ 302.530.7..... 15

§ 302.535.1..... 6, 15

§ 302.700.2(13)(b)..... 17

§ 302.700.2(13)(e) ..... 17, 18

§ 302.700.2(8) ..... 16, 25

§ 302.750.2(13)(b), RSMo 2000..... 17

§ 302.755.....	25
§ 302.755.1.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 302.755.1(1) .....	12, 16
§ 302.755.1(1), RSMo 2000 .....	17
§§ 302.500-.540.....	13
Article I, § 10, MO CONST. ....	21
Article V, § 10, MO CONST. ....	4
